
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276135 

Please ask for Julie Plant 
Email: julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday 5 July 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
23 June 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   

4.  Appointment of Standards Panel 2022/23  
   
 To consider the recommendation of Full County Council 

(19/5/22) that the Standards Panel comprise the following 
members for 2022/23: 

P Haden, G Hutton, C Trowbridge, B Williams and M 
Worthington. 

 

   
5.  Annual Report on the Work of the Audit and Standards 

Committee 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

   
6.  External Audit Plan 2021/22 - Verbal Report  by Ernst 

Young (External Auditors) 

 

   

7.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Plan 2021/22 - Verbal 
Report by Ernst Young (External Auditors) 

 

   
8.  Code of Corporate Governance - 2022 Update (Pages 15 - 44) 

   
9.  Internal Audit Report Outturn 2021 (Pages 45 - 76) 
   

10.  Code of Conduct for Members - Annual Report on the 
Management of Complaints June 2021-June 2022 

(Pages 77 - 82) 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

   
11.  Proposed Change to the Constitution - Proposed 

Addition to Procurement Regulations 

(Pages 83 - 84) 

   

12.  Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee (Pages 85 - 92) 
   

13.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 

 

 

PART TWO 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

14.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2022 
(exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 93 - 96) 

   
15.  Internal Audit Outturn  Appendix 2 - Counter Fraud 

Outturn Report 2021/22 (exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 97 - 

132) 
   

16.   Reactive Fraud Investigation - Pre-paid Card False 
Transactions (exemption paragraph 7); 

(Pages 133 - 
146) 

   

17.  Joint Funding and Billing CCGs Continuing Healthcare - 
Progress Report on the Implementation of Previous 

Audit Recommendations (exemption paragraph 3) 

(To Follow) 

   

 
 

Membership 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-

Chairman) 
Ross Ward 

Bernard Williams 
Ann Edgeller 

Richard Ford 
Philippa Haden 
Phil Hewitt 

Graham Hutton 
 

Bernard Peters 

James Salisbury 
Janice Silvester-Hall 

Ian Wilkes 
Mike Worthington (Chairman) 

Arshad Afsar 
Keith Flunder 
 

 

 
 



 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 

should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 
are located within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 26 
April 2022 

 
Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 

Bernard Williams 
Ann Edgeller 

Richard Ford 
Philippa Haden 

 

Phil Hewitt 
Graham Hutton 

Bernard Peters 
Janice Silvester-Hall 

Arshad Afsar 
 

 
Also in attendance:   
For all items – Deborah Harris (Interim Chief Internal Auditor) 

For item no. 159 – Natalie Morrissey (Information Governance Manager) 
For item no. 164 – Nicola Hope (Head of Service – Adoption and Kinship) 

For item no. 166 – Tim Moss (Assistant Director for Education Strategy and 
Improvement) 

For item no. 167 – Sarah Getley (Assistant Director for People) 
     Cherie Cuthbertson (Head of People Solutions) 

     Paul Timmins (Head of Procurement) 
 
Apologies: Ian Wilkes 

 
PART ONE 

 
157. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
158. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2022 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
159. Annual Report on Information Governance 

 
The Director of Corporate Services submitted the Annual Report on the 

County Council’s compliance with legislation on Information Governance, 
particularly in relation to access to data and information, and the use of 
investigatory powers. Compliance was monitored by a range of national 

bodies. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

Specific reference was made to cyber security risks and the increased focus 
on training for officers and members given the current international 

circumstances.  In addition, user authentication requirements were being 
strengthened. 

 
In response to members questions it was reported that homeworking by 

County Council staff had initially increased the need for attention to security 
issues but this had since levelled out with an audit of cyber security giving 

assurance that appropriate measures were in place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Report on Information Governance be noted. 

 
160. Proposed Internal Audit Strategy and  Plan 2022/23 

 
The County Treasurer presented the proposed Internal Audit Strategy and 

Plan for 2022/23 explaining that whilst it provided for 175 days’ less audit 
activity than the previous Plan, he was satisfied that it was balanced, with 

proposed activity matching the resources available. Using a scoring system 
the highest risks facing the Council were prioritised. 
 

The County Treasurer was seeking to recruit to vacancies in the audit team 
however this was against a backdrop of a national shortage of auditors with 

market rates increasing drastically. A reserve list of audit reviews was held 
and would be instigated if resources allowed. 

 
Members asked for an example where risk management had been effective.  

In response to this, Internal Audit’s time supporting projects such as the 
Highways Transformation Programme and other Projects were quoted as 
examples where risks were being effectively managed through early 

engagement with the Internal Audit Service. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 be 
approved.   

 
161. Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee 2022/23 

 
The County Treasurer submitted the Forward Plan setting out this 
Committees meeting schedule and provisional agenda contents for 2022/23. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be approved. 

 
162. Exclusion of the Public 

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 

 
163. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 

(exemption paragraph 3) 
 

164. Special Guardianship Payments - Progress Report (exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
165. Review of Joint Funding and Billing CCGs Continuing Healthcare 
- Progress Report (exemption paragraph 3) 

 
166. Staffordshire Local Area SEND Re-Visit Inspection (exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 

167. Agency Staffing Contracts Audit Review (exemption paragraph 
3) 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 3





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Tuesday 05 July 2022 
 

Annual Report of the Audit & Standards Committee 
2021/22 
 

Recommendation(s)  
 

I recommend that: 
 
a. Members consider and comment on the contents of the annual report 

for 2021/22 before forwarding onto Full Council with a 
recommendation to consider and approve this report. 

 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services  

 

Report 
 
Background  

 
1. A key part of the Audit & Standards Committee’s role is to report to 

Full Council on the Committee’s findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations; on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance, risk management and internal control 

frameworks; internal and external audit functions and financial 
reporting arrangements. In addition, the Audit & Standards 

Committee should report to Council where they have added value, 
improved, or promoted the control environment and performance in 

relation to its Terms of Reference and the effectiveness of the 
Committee in meeting its purpose and functions. This report is 

produced annually to fulfil the above requirement. 
 
2. Governance in and of the public sector remains high profile with the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
supporting good practice in local government. The Code of Corporate 

Governance is reviewed annually in line with the best practice issued 
by CIPFA and SOLACE; together with an Annual Governance 

Statement, again produced in line with best practice and legislative 
requirements. Being well managed and well governed are important 

attributes in helping to improve performance and in reducing the risk 
of failure to achieve the Council ’s strategic objectives and providing 
good service to Staffordshire residents.  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

3. Staffordshire County Council has an Audit & Standards 

Committee, originally established in 2005, with the key 

objectives to maintain and improve governance procedures. The 

Committee is a key component of the Council’s corporate 

governance framework and a major source of assurance of the 

Council’s arrangements for managing risk, maintaining an 

effective control environment, and reporting on both internal and 

external audit functions and financial and non-financial 

performance.  

 

4. The benefits to the Council of operating an effective Audit & 
Standards Committee are:  

 
a. Maintaining public confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial 

and other reporting.  

b. Reinforcing the importance and independence of internal and external 
audit and any other similar review process; for example, reviewing and 

approving the Annual Statement of Accounts and the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

c. Providing a sharp focus on the results of the work of the internal audit 
service where limited assurance reports are issued and control 

weakness have been identified through special investigations and 
potential fraud instances.  

d. Assisting the co-ordination of sources of assurance across the control 

framework i.e., information governance and health & safety 
management.  

e. Raising awareness within the Council of the need for governance, 
internal control, and the implementation of audit recommendations.  

f. Providing assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements and reducing the risk of illegal or improper acts.  

 
5. The Committee continues to have a professional and arm’s length 

relationship with EY
[...]
 past audit recommendations, the last 

update given to Members of the Committee in December 2021. 
 

Counter Fraud Work 
 

12. The Audit & Standards Committee has received during the year 

various reports and updates in relation to the Council’s local response 
to fraud. The Counter Fraud Plan was approved annually by the 

Committee in July 2021 which formally sets out the Council’s counter 
fraud activities to be conducted in-year. Progress against this plan 

was also provided to the Committee at its December 2021 meeting. 
 

13. In-year, the Audit & Standards Committee received three 
Investigation Reports (including lessons learnt from past fraud cases) 
and five proactive fraud exercises relating to Purchase card cash 

withdrawals, school transport taxi operators and the use of climate 
change action funding. Furthermore, an update on the latest National 

Fraud Initiative 2020 data-matching exercise was also given to 
Members of the Committee in October 2021.  

 
14. A full and comprehensive report on all the Council’s counter fraud 

activities for the year is included in the Internal Audit Outturn Report 
which is presented at the July meeting each year. 
 

Governance and Risk Management 
 

15. The annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance was 
undertaken in July 2021. This is a key document in the governance 

framework and depicts how the Council operates and manages its 
governance processes. The basis of this document is the 

CIPFA/Solace document ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016’. 

 

16. The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21 was approved 
by the Committee at the December 2021 meeting. This extended 

timescale was in-accordance with the governance changes arising 
from COVID 19 outlined in paragraph 7. The main governance issues 

raised in the AGS related to the changes being made to the SEND 
service as well as the Children’s operating system, the constant 

presence of cyber security ris
[...]
the Director for Corporate Services 

 

Report 
 
Background  

 
1. A detailed review of the Code of Corporate Governance (and Single 

Sheet Local Framework) has been undertaken by the Council’s 
Corporate Governance Group following the publication of the 2016 

Delivering Good Corporate Governance in Local Government 
Framework. There are seven core principles which are listed below: 

 
a. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 

values, and respecting the rule of law. 

b. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 
c. Defining Outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and 

environmental benefits. 
d. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement 

of the intended outcomes. 
e. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capacity of its 

leadership and the individuals within it. 
f. Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 

strong public financial management. 

g. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to 
deliver effective accountability. 

 
2. The 2016 framework builds significantly on the previous version and 

has been expanded to include greater emphasis on partnerships, 
outcomes, interventions, and transparency agendas.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

3. The Council’s over-arching Code of Corporate Governance continues to 

be refreshed to ensure the accuracy of the details contained regarding 
the arrangements in place to demonstrate adherence to the core 

principles and sub principles contained in the framework and is 
attached at Appendix 1. Contained within the document is the 

Corporate Governance Action Plan for 2022/23. Progress regarding 
implementation of the action plan will be monitored throughout the 

year and reported on as part of the review of the effectiveness of the 
governance framework which feeds into the Annual Governance 
Statement. The action plan relating to the 2021/22 code has been 

discus
[...]
provide an 
annual opinion that covers the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 

the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. The annual report must incorporate: 

 
 

 
1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards definition of Internal Auditing. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

 
a. The opinion; 

b. A summary of the work that supports the opinion; and 
c. A statement on conformance with PSIAS and the Local 

Government Application Note (LGAN), highlighting any areas of 
non-conformance. 

 
4. The underlying principles to the 2021/22 plan were outlined in the 

Internal Audit Strategy and Plan approved by Members of the Audit & 
Standards Committee on 13th July 2021. Since the original plan was 

approved, a number of additional audits have been required to 

support the Council’s continued response to the COVID 19 pandemic 
including additional grant verification work, whilst some planned 

reviews were no longer needed and several deferred due to 
operational requirements including various staff restructures, the 

implementation of new and revised processes and /system changes 
as well as the availability to undertake audits in some service areas 

due to staff absences. However, the net effect is that the key 
performance target has been achieved.  

 
5. It should be noted that work is scheduled to meet the requirements 

of the business area to ensure the greatest benefit is achieved from 
the audit work. Therefore, it is not uncommon for reports to be at 

draft report stage at the end of the audit year.  In respect of this 
point, due to the continuing impact of the COVID 19 pandemic and 

staff availability to finalise draft reports, there were a greater number 

of reports still at draft report stage as at the end of March/April 
2022.  However, the Internal Audit Team have continued to 

proactively seek management responses to all outstanding draft 
reports and most responses have now been received. 

 
6. Each control tested
[...]
 therefore any significant change to those 
Regulations requires this Committee to make a recommendation to Full Council. 

 

2. The Procurement Regulations set out clear guidance on the processes 
to be followed when buying Works, Supplies or Services for the Council. 

They stipulate when quotations or tenders are required, spending 
thresholds and approval levels. Those Regulations require that 

contracts entered into by the County Council comply with the Public 
Contract Regulations. The following types of Contracts are currently 

exempt from that requirement: 
 

a. Contracts of employment.  

b. Contracts relating to interest in land (also known as property) 
(Procurement Advisor to be consulted) 

c. Contracts entered into by schools using delegated budgets as they 
have their own Regulations to follow. 

d. Investment transactions placed by the Director for Corporate 
Services for treasury management activities.  

e. Contracts placed by the Director for Corporate Services investing 
money or assets of the Staffordshire County Pension Fund.  

f. Grants which the Council make Grants should not be used as a 

Contract for Services. 
g. When buying from within the Council. 

h. In instances where Officers are buying works of art, museum 
artefacts, manuscripts, or archive collection items.  

i. Where instructing external legal advisers in accordance with 
Regulation 10 of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 and as 

authorised by the Director of Corporate Services 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



 
 

Proposed Additional Exemption 
 

3. I am requesting an update to the Exemptions list to cover 
circumstances when, for reasons of potential conflict and confidence, 

external professional/technical support and advice is required in 
relation to an employment disciplinary matter.  

 
4. This exemption is needed to enable me to follow due process when 

dealing with any employment disciplinary matter involving HR 

personnel. To date I have needed to call on th
[...]


meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

Lead Officer – Nicola Hope  

Review of Joint Funding & Billing CCG’s 
Continuing Healthcare - Progress Report 

Lead Officer – Karen Webb 

Deferred to July 
2022 

   

SEND Services – Further Progress Report. 
Lead Officer – Tim Moss 

    

05 July 2022     

Appointment of Members to Standards Panel 
2022/23. 

Lead Officer: Chris Ebberley 

    

Annual Report of the work of the Audit & 
Standards Committee. 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

External Audit Plan 2021/22 

Report of Ernst & Young 

Moved from 

February 2022 

   

Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Plan 
2021/22 

Report of Ernst & Young 

Moved from 
February 2022 

   

Code of Corporate Governance –2022 Update  
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

Internal Audit Outturn Report 2021/22  
Report of the County Treasurer 

Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

Code of Conduct for Members – Annual 
Report on the Management of Complaints 

Report of Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Julie Plant 

    

Proposed changes to the Constitution - 

Procurement Regulations – Proposed 

As required    

P
age 86



Item and lead officer Date of 

meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

Addition. 
Lead Officer: Julie Plant 

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 

Committee 
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 

Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

As required As required   

Appendix 2 – Counter Fraud Outturn Report 

2021/22 
Lead Officers: Debbie Harris & Dave Fletcher 

    

Joint Funding & Billing CCG’s Continuing 

Healthcare - Progress Report on the 
Implementation of previous audit 
recommendations 

Lead Officer – Karen Webb  

Moved from 

April 2022 

   

20 September 2
[...]


meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

Annual Report on Information Governance 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Tracy Thorley/ Natalie Morrisey 

    

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
Report of the County Treasurer 
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

Proposed changes to the Constitution  As required 
(KL to advise) 

   

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 

Committee 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 

Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

    

 

 

Membership  

Mike Worthington 
(Chair) 

Carolyn Trowbridge 
(Vice Chair) 

Arshad Afsar 
Richard Ford 

Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 
Philippa Haden 

Phil Hewitt 
 

Bernard Peters 
James Salisbury 

Janice Silvester-Hill 
Conor Wileman 

Ian Wilkes  
Graham Hutton  

Ann Edgeller 
 

 

Calendar of Future Committee Meetings 
(All meetings at 10.00 a.m. unless otherwise stated)  

 
26 April 2022 
05 July 2022 

20 September 2022  
01 November 2022 

13 December 2022   
21 February 2023 

21 March 2023 
24 April 2023 

 
Meetings usually take place at County Buildings, Martin 
Street, Stafford ST16 2LH   

 

P
age 91





Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 14
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 15
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 16
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 17
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 153

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2022
	5 Annual Report on the Work of the Audit and Standards Committee
	8 Code of Corporate Governance - 2022 Update
	Appendix 1 - Code of Corporate Governance - 2022 Update
	Appendix 2 - Code of Corporate Governance - 2022 Update

	9 Internal Audit Report Outturn 2021
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Report Outturn 2021
	Appendix 3 - Internal Audit Report Outturn 2021

	10 Code of Conduct for Members - Annual Report on the Management of Complaints June 2021-June 2022
	Appendix 1 Complaints against Elected Members June 2021 - June 2022

	11 Proposed Change to the Constitution - Proposed Addition to Procurement Regulations
	12 Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee
	14 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2022 (exemption paragraph 3)
	15 Internal Audit Outturn  Appendix 2 - Counter Fraud Outturn Report 2021/22 (exemption paragraph 3)
	16 Reactive Fraud Investigation - Pre-paid Card False Transactions (exemption paragraph 7);
	17 Joint Funding and Billing CCGs Continuing Healthcare - Progress Report on the Implementation of Previous Audit Recommendations (exemption paragraph 3)
	Appendix 1 - Joint Funding and Billing CCGs Continuing Healthcare - Progress Report on the Implementation of Previous Audit Recommendations (exemption paragraph 3)




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 5 
July 2022 

 
Present:   

 

Attendance 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 

Bernard Williams 
Ann Edgeller 

 

Philippa Haden 
Phil Hewitt 

Graham Hutton 
 

 
Also in attendance:  

Rob Salmon and Debbie Harris- For all items. 
John Tradewell – for item nos  1-10. 
David Fletcher – for item no. 14 

Claire Duffy – for item no. 15 
Karen Webb – for item no. 16 

 
Apologies: Ross Ward, Richard Ford, Bernard Peters, James Salisbury, 

Janice Silvester-Hall, Ian Wilkes, Mike Worthington, Arshad Afsar and 
Keith Flunder 

 
PART ONE 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2022 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Appointment of Standards Panel 2022/23 
 

RESOLVED – That the recommendation of full Council that the Standards 
Panel for 2022/23 comprise the following members be agreed: 

 
P Haden, G Hutton, C Trowbridge, B Williams and M Worthington. 

 
4. Annual Report on the Work of the Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

Consideration was given to the 2021/22 Annual Report on the work of the 
Committee which detailed how members had fulfilled their responsibilities to 

monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, internal and external audit 

functions and financial reporting arrangements. The report further detailed 
the extent to which the Committee had contributed to improved performance 

by services through its review of control mechanisms and promotion of best 
practice with the aim of maintaining the confidence of the public in the 

County Council’s transparency, probity and efficiency.  
 
Reference was made to the Committees overview of key risk areas including 

continued support for the Council’s COVID 19 activities, SEND transformation 
programme and the heightened risks to Cyber Security. Where appropriate 

the Committee had sought regular progress reports on the implementat ion of 
any measures identified through audit or risk assessment processes. 

 
RESOLVED - That the considerable workload undertaken by the Committee 

and officers associated with its work be commended. 
 
5. External Audit Plan 2021/22 - Verbal Report  by Ernst Young 

(External Auditors) 
 

Ernst Young, external auditors were unable to attend the meeting. 
 

The County Treasurer reported his concerns at delays in the external 
auditors’ completion of the Councils accounts for 2020/2021 and the 

submission of an External Audit Plan for 2021/22. Resourcing issues amongst 
the audit sector nationally were acknowledged, however, the Committee 
remained concerned at the effect of delays on the efficiency of the County 

Council. 
 

RESOLVED – That representations be made to Ernst Young on this and that 
the Committee wish to receive , as a minimum, an update  briefing note to 

each meeting and members request that the External Audit Plan 2021/22 be 
submitted to the next meeting. 

 
6. Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Plan 2021/22 - Verbal Report 
by Ernst Young (External Auditors) 

 
Ernst Young, External Auditors, were unable to attend the meeting. 

 
Updating members, the County Treasurer reported that the external audit of 

the Pension Fund has been completed but awaited sign off. The 2021/22 
audit exercise was scheduled to commence during July 2022.  

 
RESOLVED – That Ernst Young be informed of members’ wish to receive, as 
a minimum, an update briefing note to each Committee. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
7. Code of Corporate Governance - 2022 Update 

 
The Code of Corporate Governance aims to set out how a Council’s 

governance arrangements enable it to comply with the seven core principles 
of governance as introduced by CIPFA in 2016.  

 
Members considered the 2022 revisions to the County Council’s Code of 

Corporate Governance and the accompanying Single Sheet Framework which 
detailed the policies and practices through which governance was delivered.  
The resultant Action Plan for 2022/23 set out how identified improvements to 

the Council’s current  governance arrangements would be addressed either 
within a specified timescale or under an ongoing update and review process. 

 
Responding to a query on the reference to the last external review of the 

Internal Audit Service against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
carried out in January 2018, , it was reported that reviews took place every 

5 years with the next review currently being procured which is intended to 
take place before the end of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

RESOLVED – That the 2022 Code of Corporate Governance and the 
resultant 2022/23 Action Plan be approved. 

 
8. Internal Audit Report Outturn 2021 

 
The Committee considered a detailed report on work undertaken by the 

Internal Audit Service in line with its 2021/22 Work Plan. 
 
A summary was given of the audit processes followed and method adopted 

for assessing risk and determining priority work areas. 
 

The workload essentially fell into five categories: high risk, financial systems, 
other systems, compliance reviews and special investigations including fraud 

related work. 
 

For each category a detailed analysis was given of each review undertaken, 
the outcomes, recommendations and final positions. Of note was that where 
an audit exercise was scheduled for a service area already carrying out its 

own review or recently reviewed, the audit service would seek to work 
alongside that team rather than issue a formal audit opinion. This work 

would result in a position statement report being issued. 
 

Comment was made on the increased number of limited assurance opinions 
awarded in relation to schools which was explained as partly resulting from 

enhancing our school risk assessment process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Outturn Report 2021/22 be noted. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
9. Code of Conduct for Members - Annual Report on the 

Management of Complaints June 2021-June 2022 
 

The Monitoring Officer reported that 11 complaints had been received 
relating to seven elected members for the period June 2021 – June 2022. He 

summarised the process followed when considering the complaints indicating 
that 3 were awaiting decision with no breach of the Code of Conduct found 

for any of the remaining 8. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
10. Proposed Change to the Constitution - Proposed Addition to 

Procurement Regulations 
 

The Director for Corporate Services referred to the limited list of exemptions 
from requirements to enter into the tendering/quotations processes as 

defined in the Procurement Regulations.  He submitted proposals to include 
an exemption relating to the ‘engagement’ of specialised HR advice services 
in those extremely limited circumstances where in house support was not 

available or appropriate to call on. 
 

The Director gave examples of the limited circumstances in question 
commenting that in many instances tight timescales were involved. 

 
RESOLVED – That full Council be recommended to approve the addition of 

the following to the exemptions list contained at section F.2.1 of the 
Procurement Regulations: 
 

In circumstances when, for reasons of potential conflict and confidence, 
external professional /technical support and advice is required in relation to 

an employment disciplinary matter. 
 

11. Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee 
 

The County Treasurer submitted the Forward Plan setting out this 
Committees meeting schedule and provisional agenda contents for 2022/23. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be approved. 
 

12. Exclusion of the Public 
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated. 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 

13. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 April 2022 
(exemption paragraph 3) 

 
. 

 
14. Internal Audit Outturn  Appendix 2 - Counter Fraud Outturn 

Report 2021/22 (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
15.  Reactive Fraud Investigation - Pre-paid Card False 

Transactions (exemption paragraph 7); 
 

16. Joint Funding and Billing CCGs Continuing Healthcare - 
Progress Report on the Implementation of Previous Audit 

Recommendations (exemption paragraph 3) 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


